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5 Gunster

Writer's Direct Dial: (305) 376-6061
Writer's E-Mail Address: MGarcia-Serra@gunster.com

April 16,2025

Ms. Michelle Lopez

Planning and Zoning Director
City of Doral

8401 NW 53 Terrace, 2nd Floor
Doral, Florida 3316

RE: Publix Super Markets, Inc./ Letter of Intent / Publix at Doral Plaza Redevelopment
located at 9705-9767 NW 41st Street / Variance from Parking Requirement

Dear Ms. Lopez:

We represent Publix Super Markets Inc., (the “Applicant”), and the owner of the property located
at 9705 NW 41st Street, as further identified by folio number 35-3020-012-0020 (the “Property™)
in connection with a site plan application currently being reviewed by the City under process
number PLAN-2410-0092 for the redevelopment of the Doral Park Publix located on the Property.

As part of the review process, several variances were identified as necessary in order to effectuate
the proposed redevelopment plan. Each variance request will be submitted under separate cover.

On behalf of the Applicant, we respectfully request a non-use variance from Section 77-139 of the
City of Doral Land Development Code, (the “LDC”), which governs minimum off-street parking
requirements. Specifically, we request relief from the required 521 parking spaces, proposing 445
parking spaces in conjunction with the renovation of the Doral Park Publix located on the Property.

The Doral Park Publix is situated within a long-standing, well-established neighborhood shopping
center that has served the community since 1987. Originally constructed prior to the City of Doral’s
incorporation, the center and its anchor tenant, Publix, have become a staple of the community and
a trusted, essential resource for residents in the surrounding area; essentially a central hub for daily
activity. The community has long relied on this location for convenient access to groceries and
neighborhood shopping needs.

As part of the redevelopment plan, the building footprint of the shopping center will be reduced,
and the site will be enhanced with improved landscaping, additional green space, a new pedestrian
breezeway, ADA-accessible paths, safety improvements, improved traffic circulated patterns, and
reconfigured parking areas. These upgrades aim to modernize the center, improve the shopping
experience, and to have the Property comply with the Doral Boulevard Master Overlay Plan.
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Despite these improvements, the site remains constrained by its existing boundaries, conditions,
and surrounding development, limiting our ability to fully meet the parking requirements of
Section 77-139 of the LDC. While we are maximizing the efficiency of available space, strict
compliance with the LDC would compromise the design intent and project’s goals of creating a
more modern, aesthetically pleasing, pedestrian-friendly, and functional center.

The Applicant is requesting this variance pursuant to the criteria outlined in Section 53-468 of the
LDC. Below, please note the Applicant’s responses to the specific variance criteria in Section 53-
468(b) of the LDC.

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the
same zoning district (53-468(b)(1).

The site was developed prior to the adoption of the City’s LDC and present parking standards. The
site’s physical configuration, existing infrastructure, and long-established development pattern
limit the feasibility of accommodating the full number of parking spaces without significantly
compromising safety, circulation, and greenspace. This existing historic configuration is peculiar
to this Property only.

2. The special conditions and circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant.
(53-468(b)(2).

The hardship is not self-created. It results from legacy site design and layout that predate the City’s
incorporation and current code requirements, and which also predate the Applicant’s ownership of
the Property. The Applicant seeks to improve, not intensify, site usage and proposes a reduction
from existing parking requirements only to the extent necessary to implement a more efficient and
attractive but still functional site plan.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the development code regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district under the terms of the development code and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant. (53-468(b)(3).

Literal adherence to the LDC would prohibit the proposed moderation of this grocery store and
shopping center. This hardship is unnecessary given that the center has historically operated
effectively with fewer parking spaces than the current code requires.

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
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4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. (53-468(b)(4).

This request represents the minimum relief required to facilitate meaningful improvements to
modemnize the site including improved landscaping, additional green space, and a new pedestrian
breezeway. The proposed 445 parking spaces have been calculated based on the actual parking
demand for the use on site, current commercial trends, and the efficiencies gained by the
reconfigured layout. The new design will also enhance traffic circulation and pedestrian comfort
on-site.

5. Granting of the variance request will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the development code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
zoning district (53-468(b)(5).

This request does not confer a special privilege. The Applicant is not increasing square footage or
uses that would generate more parking demand. Comparable variances have been granted in
similar pre-code contexts where physical limitations justify a flexible approach.

6. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
this Land Development Code and will not be injurious to the surrounding properties or
detrimental to the public welfare.

The requested variance is limited to parking lot design and will not result in any impacts to traffic
or community aesthetics, and therefore will not result in injury to surrounding properties or be
detrimental to the public welfare. This variance, if granted, will be in harmony with the intent and
purpose of the City's LDC because the variance is the minimum necessary for the Project, and the
Applicant has taken the necessary measures to provide appropriate screening in and around the
parking area in furtherance of the intent and purpose of the LDC.

For the reasons outlined above, we respectfully request the City’s approval of this variance from
Section 77-139 of the LDC to reduce the number of required parking spaces from 521 to 445. The
proposal ensures the continued success of a vital neighborhood center while delivering meaningful
enhancements in design, sustainability, and community character. Should you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you for your time.

Very truly yours,

74Lw Kﬂw'«j{) grets

Mario Garcia-Serra

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
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Writer's Direct Dial: (305) 376-6061
Writer's E-Mail Address: MGarcia-Serra@gunster.com

April 16, 2025

Ms. Michelle Lopez

Planning and Zoning Director
City of Doral

8401 NW 53 Terrace, 2nd Floor
Doral, Florida 3316

RE: Publix Super Markets, Inc./ Letter of Intent / Publix at Doral Plaza Redevelopment
located at 9705-9767 NW 41st Street / Variance from SRI Requirement

Dear Ms. Lopez:

We represent Publix Super Markets Inc., (the “Applicant”), and the owner of the property located
at 9705 NW 41st Street, as further identified by folio number 35-3020-012-0020 (the “Property™)
in connection with a site plan application currently being reviewed by the City under process
number PLAN-2410-0092 for the redevelopment of the Doral Park Publix located on the Property.

As part of the review process, several variances were identified as necessary in order to effectuate
the proposed redevelopment plan. Each variance request will be submitted under separate cover.

On behalf of the Applicant, we respectfully request a non-use variance from Section 77-195 of the
City of Doral Land Development Code, (“LDC”), which requires that a minimum of 20% of all
required surface parking on a non-residential development site be constructed using pervious or
heat-reflective material with a Solar Reflective Index (SRI). The variance is submitted pursuant
to the standards and review criteria in Section 53-468 of the LDC.

The Doral Park Publix is situated within a long-standing, well-established neighborhood shopping
center that has served the community since 1987. Originally constructed prior to the City of Doral’s
incorporation, the center and its anchor tenant, Publix, have become a staple of the community and
atrusted, essential resource for residents in the surrounding area; essentially a central hub for daily
activity. The community has long relied on this location for convenient access to groceries and
neighborhood shopping needs.

The Doral Park Publix was developed prior to the incorporation of the City of Doral and prior to
the implementation of the SRI standard. We are proposing a comprehensive site renovation that
includes enhancements such as updated landscaping, reconfigured parking, a new breezeway, and
additional open green areas. These upgrades aim to modernize the center while preserving its
character and functionality. However, compliance with the 20% SRI requirement is not feasible
due to the constraints of the existing site infrastructure and existing conditions.
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The Applicant is requesting this variance pursuant to the criteria outlined in Section 53-468 of the

LDC. Below, please note the Applicant’s responses to the specific variance criteria in Section 53-
468(b) of the LDC.

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the
same zoning district. (53-468(b)(1).

The property was developed under Miami-Dade County jurisdiction, before Doral’s incorporation
and before SRI standards were adopted. As such, existing pavement materials, site slope, and
subbase conditions were not designed for reflective surfacing. This presents practical constraints
that limit the retrofit of compliant materials in large portions of the hardscape.

2. The special conditions and circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant.
(53-468(b)(2).

The Applicant did not create this hardship as it purchased the Property in its existing condition.
The current condition results from the legacy site design. The proposed improvements reflect an
effort to enhance sustainability and site aesthetics, not to avoid compliance.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the development code regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district under the terms of the development code and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant. (53-468(b)(3).

Enforcing literal compliance would result in significant removal and replacement of functional
surfaces, increased costs, and potential disruption to existing stormwater systems. This would
create a hardship especially when alternative sustainability measures are proposed and considering
that this grocery store provides an essential service to the community and the cessation of its
operations should be for as short as possible.

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. (53-468(b)(4).

This request represents the minimum relief required to facilitate meaningful improvements to
modemize the site including improved landscaping, additional green space, a new pedestrian
breezeway. The Applicant has achieved partial compliance with the SRI requirement, in light of
the unique pre-existing site conditions.

5. Granting of the variance request will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by the development code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning
district. (53-468(b)(5).

This request does not confer a special privilege. Approval of this variance would not grant special
privileges, as other pre-incorporation properties facing similar conditions may also require flexible

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
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application of modern sustainability standards. The variance request is based on reasonable
physical characteristics unique to this site.

6. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
this Land Development Code and will not be injurious to the surrounding properties or
detrimental to the public welfare.

The requested variance is limited to the SRI requirement in the parking lot and will not result in
any impacts to traffic or community aesthetics, and therefore will not result in injury to surrounding
properties or be detrimental to the public welfare. This variance, if granted, will be in harmony
with the intent and purpose of the City's LDC because the variance is the minimum necessary for
the Project.

We respectfully request approval of this variance from Section 77-195 of the LDC to allow for
partial compliance with the SRI requirement, in light of the unique pre-existing site conditions and
the numerous improvements and community benefits included in the redevelopment plan.

The proposal ensures the continued success of a vital neighborhood center while delivering

meaningful enhancements in design, sustainability, and community character. Should you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you for your time.

Very truly yours,

a)/ ( .
ey (Ot T L
] ~ -

Mario Garcia-Serra

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
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Writer's Direct Dial: (305) 376-6061
Writer's E-Mail Address: MGarcia-Serra@gunster.com

April 16, 2025

Ms. Michelle Lopez

Planning and Zoning Director
City of Doral

8401 NW 53 Terrace, 2nd Floor
Doral, Florida 3316

RE: Publix Super Markets, Inc./ Letter of Intent / Publix at Doral Plaza Redevelopment
located at 9705 NW 41st Street / Variance from Landscape Islands Requirement

Dear Ms. Lopez:

We represent Publix Super Markets Inc., (the “Applicant”), and the owner of the property located
at 9705 NW 41st Street, as further identified by folio number 35-3020-012-0020 (the “Property™)
in connection with a site plan application currently being reviewed by the City under process
number PLAN-2410-0092 for the redevelopment of the Doral Park Publix located on the Property.

As part of the review process, several variances were identified as necessary in order to effectuate
the proposed redevelopment plan. Each variance request will be submitted under separate cover.

On behalf of the applicant, we respectfully request a variance from Section 77-213(1) of the City
of Doral Land Development Code, (the “LDC”), regarding the required number and configuration
of landscape islands within surface parking areas. The variance is submitted pursuant to the
standards and review criteria in Section 53-468 of the LDC.

The Doral Park Publix is situated within a long-standing, well-established neighborhood shopping
center that has served the community since 1987. Originally constructed prior to the City of Doral’s
incorporation, the center and its anchor tenant, Publix, have become a staple of the community and
a trusted, essential resource for residents in the surrounding area; essentially a central hub for daily
activity. The community has long relied on this location for convenient access to groceries and
neighborhood shopping needs.

As part of the redevelopment plan, the building footprint of the shopping center will be reduced,
and the site will be enhanced with improved landscaping, additional green space, a new pedestrian
breezeway, ADA-accessible paths, safety improvements, improved traffic circulated patterns, and
reconfigured parking areas. These upgrades aim to modernize the center, improve the shopping
experience, and to have the property comply with the Doral Boulevard Overlay Master Plan.
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Despite these improvements, the existing parking layout, circulation aisles, and site infrastructure
were not designed to comply with current code-mandated landscape island spacing requirements.
Under the current code, one landscape island is required for every ten (10) contiguous parking
spaces. Strict enforcement would result in substantial loss of parking spaces, disruption of existing
vehicular flow, and compromise the overall functionality of the site.

The Applicant is requesting this variance pursuant to the criteria outlined in Section 53-468 of the
LDC. Below, please note the Applicant’s responses to the specific variance criteria in Section 53-
468(b) of the LDC.

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the
same zoning district. (53-468(b)(1).

The site was developed prior to the adoption of the City’s LDC, the parking lot was established to
serve a large format grocer with high daily turnover and demands. The site’s physical
configuration, existing infrastructure, and long-established development pattern limit the
feasibility of retrofitting the required number of landscape islands within the surface parking lot.

2. The special conditions and circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant.
(53-468(b)(2).

The hardship is not the result of any action by the Applicant. It arises from the inherited design of
a pre-incorporation development and the necessary constraints of maintaining functionality for a
high-traffic retail site.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the development code regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district under the terms of the development code and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant. (53-468(b)(3).

Literal adherence to the LDC would force an inefficient site design, reduce valuable greenspace,
and impede efforts to improve pedestrian and ADA access and render the proposed modernization
of the store infeasible. The hardship is unnecessary given that the site has historically operated
effectively without this requirement.

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. (53-468(b)(4).

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
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This request represents the minimum relief required to facilitate meaningful improvements to
modemize the site including improved landscaping, additional green space, a new pedestrian
breezeway. The request seeks the minimum relief necessary. The Applicant will incorporate
alternative landscaping features to meet the spirit and intent of the code.

5. Granting of the variance request will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by the development code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning
district (53-468(b)(5).

This request does not confer a special privilege. Comparable variances have been granted in similar
pre-code contexts where physical limitations justify a flexible approach.

6. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
this Land Development Code and will not be injurious to the surrounding properties or
detrimental to the public welfare.

The requested variance is limited to parking lot design and will not result in any impacts to traffic
or community aesthetics, and therefore will not result in injury to surrounding properties or be
detrimental to the public welfare. This variance, if granted, will be in harmony with the intent and
purpose of the City's LDC because the variance is the minimum necessary for the Project.

For the reasons outlined above, we respectfully request the City’s approval of this variance from
Section 77-213(1) of the LDC to reduce required number and configuration of landscape islands
within surface parking areas. The proposal ensures the continued success of a vital neighborhood
center while delivering meaningful enhancements in design, sustainability, and community
character. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you for your
time.

Very truly yours,

A
/7/)2&»%5 ;Lé—i\';:’e.wa}crjnz v

Mario Garcia-Serra

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
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8401 NWV 53®° Terrace, Second Floor, Doral, Florida 33166 Tel. (305) 593-6630  Facsimile:

- e e
PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

/ Administrative Review Application

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Please check one: Application No.;  LAND-2504-0025
® CITY COUNCIL Date Received: _{ RECEIVED ’_
[0 ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW By puglias at 3:38 pm, Apr 25, 2025

INSTRUCTIONS

This application, with all supplemental data and information, must be completed in accordance with the specific
instructions in this application. Applications and all supplemental information must be filed po later than 60 days

prior to the regular public hearing date.

APPLICATION
Please indicate which type of application you are submitting by checking one category below:

O Change in Zoning District O Plat

® Variance ] Entry Feature
0 Appeal of Decision 0 Site Plan

0 Conditional Use O Other

IMPORTANT: THE APPLICANT, OR REPRESENTATIVE, MUST BE PRESENT AT THE HEARING TO
PRESENT THE PROPOSAL.

Please print or type
Name of Applicant, agent or tenant {with owner’s affidavit)

Publix Super Markets, Inc.

Mailing Address ] . City, State, Zip ,,. . Telephone 5-376-
c/o Mario Garcia-Serra L 786-4::-4106 e
Gunster, Yoakley & FL Fax 1
Stewart,P.A. 33131 Email: MGarcia-Serra@gunster.com

Name of Owner

Publix Super Markets, Inc.

Mailing Address . i City, State, Zip Telephone 276
c/lo Mario Garcia-Serra Miam 786-:;)55-:::16061
Gunster, Yoakley & FL Fax
Stewart'P_A_ 33131 Email: MGarcia-Serra@gunster.com
"CITY OF DORAL PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION Page |

8401 NWV 53" TERRACE, SECOND FLOOR, DORAL, FLORIDA 33166 * (305) 59DORAL (593-6725) » FAX: (305) 593-6768+ WEBSITE: cityofdoral.com
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PROPERTY INFORMATION

A LEGAL DESCRIPTION. (If subdivided — lot, block, complete name of subdivision, plat book and page
numbers). [If metes and bounds description — Complete description, including section, township and
range).

Folio Number(s) 35-3020-012-0020
Address 9705 NW 41st Street

Lot(s) Block Section Plat Book No. 129 Page No. 1

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION (If applicable): 8:45 NGVD FLOOD ZONE: __ X

B. ADDRESS (If number has been assigned)

C. SIZE OF PROPERTY ft. X ft.=_458,062  sq.ft; _10.52  acre(s)
Width Depth

D. Provide legal description or address of any property held by the owner which is contiguous to that which

is the subject matter of this application.

Please see attached Exhibit "A."

E. DATE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS ACQUIRED 2019

APPLICANT’S REQUEST:
Specify in full the request. (Use a separate sheet of paper if necessary.)

The Applicant is requesting the following variance for the proposed Publix at Doral Plaza Store No. 0031 renovation project

as described in greater detail in the enclosed letter of intent.

(1) Reduce the amount of parking spaces required in Section 77-139 of the LDC to 445 spaces where 521 are required.

LETTER OF INTENT

Explain purpose of application, benefit(s) in the change and reasons why this application should be approved.
Specify the exact nature of the use or operation applied for, together with any pertinent technical data, which will
clarify the proposal. (Use a separate sheet of paper if necessary.)

Please see enclosed Letter of Intent.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION Page 2
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Is this application the result of a Notice of Violation or deviation from approved plans? [I Yes ® No
Are there any existing structures on the property! ®Yes [1 No

If so, what type? (CBS, Frame, Frame-Stucco, Wood, Other) _CBS

Any applications that involve an existing building must provide copy of the approved plans, plat, site plan approval

or any prior zoning history. Plans that are not filed with this application will not be considered by the City of

Doral.

All data and exhibits submitted in connection with this application become a PERMANENT PART OF THE

PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE CITY OF DORAL.

The following enclosures where applicable MUST BE ATTACHED to complete the application:

A ® SURVEY OF PROPERTY: For vacant or improved property. Must be no more than one year old and
sealed by a registered land surveyor. The Building and Planning Department may require a more recent
survey if a site visit indicates any discrepancies. Survey must include, where applicable, lot lines, all
structures, walls, fences, landscaping, and all physical improvements. All existing trees must be shown.

B. ¥ SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: Where applicable, plans shall show location and elevations of existing and
proposed buildings, proposed additions, alterations and use of each; all dimensions of buildings and space
between buildings; setbacks from property lines; proposed and existing off-street parking showing lined
spaces, driveways, handicap spaces, compact spaces; a landscape plan that complies with the City of Doral
Landscape Ordinance showing location of existing and proposed vegetation, landscaping (i.e. trees and
hedges), number, height and species type. The plan shall also show wall and fence height, location and
material. Prior ASPR or Site Plan Approval Resolution and plans must be submitted.

C. ® LETTER OF INTENT: A letter of intent must be filed explaining in detail the history of the property,
prior approvals and the extent of the proposed project. Show how code criterion is met. Signature and
address must be shown.

D. [0 OTHER GOVERNMENTS/AGENCIES ENDORSEMENTS: All applicable DERM, Miami-Dade Fire
Department, or the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s endorsement must be submitted.

E. B OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT: Owner’s affidavit allowing the filing of an application is required on all
applications where the applicant is not the owner of the property under consideration; same form allows
posting of property.

F. % TRAFFIC STUDY: A detailed traffic analysis considering the impacts of the proposed development on

current level-of-service (LOS) standards in abutting (or nearby) roads and intersections.

NOTE: SURVEYS, SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS, LANDSCAPE PLANS MUST BE SUBMITTED AT STANDARD
PLAN SIZE. AN APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS 6 COPIES (AND A PDF)
OF THE APPLICATION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION (FRONT AND BACK), APPROPRIATE PLAN
DRAWINGS AND SURVEYS ARE SUBMITTED.

In support of this request, | submit the following additional items, which are attached hereto and made a part of
this application:

[l 35MM Photo(s) (Mounted 8 /2 x 11) [1  Other
[l Letters from Area Residents

Please check only one of the following options:

® FOR CITY COUNCIL PURPOSES

I/'We understand that additional public hearings may be required and any interested person may discuss the
application with City staff to the same extent as the applicant. The application may change during the hearing
process and additional public notices may affect the schedule of the hearings. If my/our appeal is denied, |/we must
file an appeal to the Circuit Court within 30 days of the meeting.

| Publix Super Markets, Inc.
Date Applicant’s Signature Print Name

Date Applicant's Signature  (if more than one) Print Name




PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION Page 3

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION OWNER AFFIDAVIT
iwe Publix Super Markets, Inc. as Owner (s) of Lot (s)
Block Section PB/PG _129/1

of property which is located at 9705 NW 41st Street

desire to file an application for a public hearing before the ® €ity Coundl O Administrative Review, and l/We do
understand and agree as follows:

I That the application for a variance will not be heard unless the applicant is present at the hearing.

2, The property will be posted with a sign, which must not be removed until after the public hearing, at
which time the City staff will remove the sign. The applicant will be responsible for advertising the
application and sending the mail out per section ___.

3. That the requirements of the zoning code, Miami-Dade County Ordinances, the South Florida
Building Code, and other government agencies may affect the scheduling and ability to obtain/issue a
permit for the proposal.

4. That the only exceptions to the zoning code are those that have been specified in the written
application and any other code or plan issues will be corrected by modifying the plans to comply with
the respective codes and ordinances of the City of Doral or Miami-Dade County ordinances.

5. That the applicant will be responsible for complying with all the conditions and restrictions imposed
by the City Council or City Staff in connection with the request and will take the necessary steps to
make the request effective if approved by the City Council or City Staff.

6. That it is the responsibility of the applicant to submit a complete application with all of the
documents necessary for the City Council or City Staff to consider the applicant’s request.
7. That the applicant is responsible for timely submission and accuracy of all items requested on the

application. Any information submitted less than 45 days prior to a public hearing will result in being
postponed to the next available hearing date. Legislative items must have all requested items
submitted 30 days prior to hearing.

8. That the applicant is responsible for any additional fees which include but are not limited to mailing
notices to surrounding property owners, advertising, outside consultant reviews, legal fees, surveys,
and technical reports.

I/We as the owners of the subject property (check one):
% do hereby authorize __Bernard Danzansky to act on my/our behalf as the applicant.

will on my/our own behalf act as applicant(s), and make application in connection with this request for a ®
public hearing ~ administrative review before the City Council or City Staff.

. «w/ —
Owner's Name Publix Super Markets, Inc. Signature %‘ U %Date ‘{.’Z{'Z’b

William W. Rayburn IV, V.P. of Real Estate Assets v 7

Owner’'s Name Signature Date

Notary to Owner:

VA /AS'

Applicant’s Name__Bernard Danzansky  signature ;4,, VS— Date 4/16/25

Notary Public Stals of Florida
Helen Sue Centner
M My Commission HH 459058

o a e s

Explres 12/3/2027

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION Page 4
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

If a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having
the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME: Publix Super Markets, Inc.

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock
Employee Stock Option Plan 22.41%
401(k) Plan 9.20%

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME:__N/A

NAME AND ADDRESS ' Percentage of Interest

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where partner(s) consist of other partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interests].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:___N/A

NAME AND ADDRESS Percent of Ownership




If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership, list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having ultimate ownership interests).

NAME OF PURCHASER: N/A

NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Interest

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust:

NOTICE: For changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the application,
but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is required.

The above is a full di closure of all bpz)ies mn this application to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Signature: w cal

er
William W. Rayburn IV, V.P. ] (Applicant)

st
/
Sworn to and subscribed before me this d I day of Q#Zgj a@i Affiant is personally known to

me or-has prbduced as Iidentification.
Cacttmy, < e
#*%  PATRICIACOOLEY

(Notary P@) 5 X Commisslon # HH 255253
KOS ncé’ Explres August 20, 2026

My commission expires

*Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regularly traded on an
established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension trusts of more
than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests are held in a
partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including all
interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds more than a total of five per cent
(5%) of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust. Entities whose ownership interests are held
in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including all
interests at every leve! of ownership, shall only be required to disclose those ownership interest which exceed five
(5) percent of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.



Application EXHIBIT “A”
SURVEY DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

TRACT “B”, DORAL PARK PLAZA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 129, PAGE 1 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PARCEL 2:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS
PURPOSES FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 ABOVE CREATED BY,
AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE RECIPROCAL
ACCESS AGREEMENT AND OPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
DORAL PARK JOINT VENTURE AND CURTIS JAMES INVESTMENTS
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 17172, PAGE 2315 OF
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDAAND
CONTAINING 494,554 SQUARE FEET OR 11.3534 ACRES, MORE OR
LESS.
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CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC.- ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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S g VAN VICINITY MAP.
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| '% ‘ H - SURVEY DESCRIPTION:
EIE Ja—
3 P
Rl & PARCEL 1
1955 -« TRAGTS 4, " AND . DORAL PARK PLAZA, ACGORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
s RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 120, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAM-OADE COUNTY.
H 3 0O  EVDENCEFOUND  fiom
H
| H 7 N TN  pancar
” » NON EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS PURPOSES FOR THE BENEFIT OF
'g Y PPARCEL 1 ABOVE CREATED BY, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE RECIPROCAL

@8 STATEPLANE VENTURE
AND.

17172, PAGE 2315
L) SURVEYTIELINE v, UARE|

oF
FEET OR 11,3534 AGRES. MORE OR LESS.
UNKNOWN BOX

MONITORING WELL

vAcuUM
—  usouso
. 0CE MIAVI DADE GOUNTY PUBLIG RECORD
o s BT e TN e, .
L || e I NOTES:
IS ' AND ", DORAL PAR PLAZA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS REGORDED N PLAT BOOK 120, PAGE 1 OF
p T PUBLIG REGORDS OF VAW ORDE COUNTY. LORION 9105 41 STREET. JORAL FLORIOA
oz it s
L ~ & UNDERGROUNDUTILITIES HAVE BEEN SHOWN, SEFORE Aoy SITE EVALUATION PREPARATION OF DESIGN DOCUMENTS O
i EXCAVATION S 70 BEGN, ATION O 15 UTLTIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED 67 THE PROPER UTILTY CONPANIES
EEINY w e e S A S LA
Jram— e SPERATIONS
i o
~2 bl INC., AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON.
Sy g ]
AR > & 5 SUBJECT PRENISES IS LOGATED IN FLOOD ZONE X' MINHAL
SR ] T5086G0213 L & 120800206 L ATED SEPTEMBER 11, 2009 COMMUNITY PANEL RO, 120041
83| 4 E ENNG 5. THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, IF ANY, WAS NOT KNOWN AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD SURVEY.
=3 S 5
e, Fuld M - 7. ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NATIONAL oATUM OF COUNTY BENCHUARK
P 58 g =3 NeS12 ELEVATION=5.55
S8 | e
— a2 | . THE MOST NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 8" AS NORTH
———
. e g 50000 EAST & THE NORTH ANERICAN DATUM OF 1683 (ADSY) FLORIDA EAST ZONE (501, STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,
L1, 1 /x:\ < \ TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTION.
77 s T |
gms, H e . S SURVEY WA AIDOR REPORT O T COPIES HEREOF AE NOT VAL WTHOUT THE SOUATURE AND THE ORIGRAL SASCD
H 3 SEALOF ARL NSO SURVEY HAPS OR REPORTS BY OTHER THAN
AT | pap T SIONNG PARTIES ARE PROMIITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT O THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES
O (7
= i1 = - 5. THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION DESCRIBES THE SAME PROPERTY AS INSURED I\ THE COMMITHENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE PREPARED BY
N Qa L CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY POLICY NUMBER 116274-3-401900434MP-2019.7230609-217034899, EFFECTIVE DATE OF
B e 3298 B, JONE 24, 2010 AT 221 P AND UPOATES INFILE NUNBER 11182835 17,2023 100P .
“ < 18 WITH AN EXPIRATION OF APRIL 8, 2024 AT 11:00 PM.
IR 1] 1 J
® EE 10, THERE 1S DIRECT VEHICULAR ACGESS TO NW.41st STREET & MW 97 AVENUE.
[ oY ., §F
& 2K e T, 1. THERE IS NO VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF THE SITE ID WASTE DUMP, LANDFILL.
o oy “
. N ¢
o 3¢ £ 12, THERE IS NO VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR.
D= o f - & L &
s # § [ s PROPERTY
Cor 7 N ] H
& n B < 14, NO VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF ANY CEMETERIES.
" o Ay i . ¥
T .l I ol 16, GROSS BUILDING FOOTPRINT I 113,514 SQUARE FEET.
7 ot |7 fo ‘ 17, TAXID FOLIO NO. 35-3020-012:0010, 35-3020-012:0020, 35:3020:012-0030
16, EASEMENT PER O.R. BOOK 16615, PAGE 2386 OF THE PUBLI FLORDA AFFECTS
S SHOWN.

AGREEMENT PER O.R. BOOK 29543, PAGE 2624 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAM DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA AFFECTS THIS PROPERTY
10" GAS EASEMENT AS SHOWN HEREON & INCLUDES A BLANKET RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT.

TITLE NOTES:

(SEE SHEET 3 OF 3 FOR TITLE NOTES)
| REFERENCE:

1. MAP ENTITLED "TRACTS *A", "8 AND °C", DORAL PARK PLAZA', PLAT BOOK 129, PG. 1,

NOTES:
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ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY CERTIFICATION:
o

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND
TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2,3,
4, 6(B)(AS SUPPLIED BY CLIENT), 7(A), 7(B)(1), 7(C), 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 18 & 19 OF TABLE A THEREOF.
‘THE FIELDWORK WAS COMPLETED ON MARCH 19, 2024,

\SD(/TH LINE SECTION, 20-55—40

1 CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN THE FIELD UNDER MY SUPERVISION, AND.

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF. AND INFORMATION, MEETS THE "STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS

EASTIOID TRAFRE

PARKING SPACE COUNT

SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS IN CHAPTER 5.-17.05
A A

MIAMDADE GOUNTY RECORDS

PROGRAM. FIRI, RATE AP
NOS. 12086C0278 L & 12086C0286 L, DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 2009, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 120041,

NPV £ THE FLLED )

G- THE QUALIY OF THE NDERGROUND LOGATION OF UTLTY LIS ARE 85 AGCURATE
AND LOCATED BY CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES FL L
2 | RevseD TIE CoMTiENT 20080 [ Ton [

[ et
[

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
03-19-2024|

—=w] PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC.

a1 9705 NW 41 STREET,

NOT VALID WITHOUT RAISED IMPRESSION OR PDF OF DIGITAL SEAL

CITY OF DORAL, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
FEDB00KPS | STATE OF FLORIDA
54

e |48y CONTROL POINT s

JANES W, McLAUGHLIN, &, _

FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION LB #6137

CWICA ATES FL, LLC
\Og U RS LR k0D SUTE 1
12:04-2004 § LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
DATE ROR et

BE. JAM 12-04-2024] 15-230329-00|
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